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Erratum: Volume 31, Issue 21, dated October 12, 2007, contains a printing error on page 988 in the heading for
N.S. Reg. 395/2007, O.I.C. 2007-521 (Kilometrage Rates, Monthly Allowances and Transportation Allowances
Regulations).  The date the regulations were filed should read “October 1, 2007”.

In force date of regulations:  As of March 4, 2005*, the date a regulation comes into force is
determined by subsection 3(6) of the Regulations Act.  The date a regulation is made, the date a
regulation is approved, the date a regulation is filed and any date specified in a regulation are important
to determine when the regulation is in force.

*Date that subsections 3(6) and (7) and Sections 11 and 13 of the Regulations Act and amendments to the Regulations Act
made by Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2004 were proclaimed in force.
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N.S. Reg. 406/2007
Made: September 21, 2007
Approved: October 9, 2007
Filed: October 19, 2007

Bulk Haulage Regulations
 

Order dated October 9, 2007
made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council

pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of the Dairy Industry Act

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

The Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the
Dairy Industry Act, at a meeting held on September 21, 2007, amended the Bulk Haulage Regulations in the
manner set out in the manner attached to this certificate as Schedule “A”, effective on and after November 1,
2007.

Dated and signed at Truro, Nova Scotia October 10, 2007.

Sgd.: Brian Cameron
Brian Cameron
General Manager
Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council at Truro, Nova Scotia, October 9, 2007.

Sgd.: Elizabeth A. Crouse
Elizabeth A. Crouse
Acting General Manager
Natural Products Marketing Council

Schedule “A”

Amendments to the Bulk Haulage Regulations
made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia 

pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000,
the Dairy Industry Act

Clause 7(a) of the Bulk Haulage Regulations made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the
Natural Products Marketing Council on August 13, 2002, is amended by

(a) striking out “$2.278” directly opposite “Bedford Transport Limited” and substituting “$2.27”;

(b) striking out “$3.058” directly opposite “Scotsburn Co-operative Services Limited” and substituting
“$3.06”;

(c) striking out “$1.703” directly opposite “Fisher Transport Limited” and substituting “$1.70”;

(d) striking out “$2.617” directly opposite “Winterthur Farm -  Rudolph Burghardt” and substituting
“$2.62”;

(e) striking out “1.835” directly opposite “Cook’s Dairy Farm Limited” and substituting “$1.84”.
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N.S. Reg. 407/2007
Made: October 18, 2007
Filed: October 19, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated October 18, 2007
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005
the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia,
pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the Petroleum Products Pricing Act, and Sections 14
to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated October 11, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 12, 2007; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule “A”.

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 19, 2007.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on October 18, 2007.

Sgd.: Jamie Muir
Honourable Jamie Muir
Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations
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Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 19, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for
Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Regular unleaded gasoline 56.1

Mid-grade unleaded gasoline 59.1

Premium unleaded gasoline 62.1

Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil 62.0

Table 2:  Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and 
Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Retail Mark-up Retail Price
(includes all taxes)

Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service Full-Service

Fixed
Wholesale 

Price
(excludes GST)

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

87.9
90.9
93.9
87.7

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

104.8
108.2
111.6
104.5

106.5
109.9
113.3
106.2

104.8
108.2
111.6
104.5

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.3
91.3
94.3
88.1

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.2
108.6
112.1
105.0

106.9
110.4
113.8
106.7

105.2
108.6
112.1
105.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.8
91.8
94.8
88.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.8
109.2
112.6
105.6

107.5
110.9
114.3
107.3

105.8
109.2
112.6
105.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.8
91.8
94.8
88.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.8
109.2
112.6
105.6

107.5
110.9
114.3
107.3

105.8
109.2
112.6
105.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.8
91.8
94.8
88.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.8
109.2
112.6
105.6

107.5
110.9
114.3
107.3

105.8
109.2
112.6
105.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

89.6
92.6
95.6
89.4

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

106.7
110.1
113.5
106.5

108.4
111.8
115.3
108.2

106.7
110.1
113.5
106.5

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

N.S. Reg. 408/2007
Made: October 23, 2007
Filed: October 23, 2007

Proclamation, S. 2, S.N.S. 2004, c. 15

Order in Council 2007-547 dated October 23, 2007
Proclamation made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 2 of 
An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998, the Mi’kmaq Education Act

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Education dated October 3, 2007,
and pursuant to Section 2 of Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004, An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998,
the Mi’kmaq Education Act, is pleased to order and declare by proclamation that Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004,
An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998, the Mi’kmaq Education Act, do come into force on and not
before October 23, 2007, with effect on and after April 1, 2004.

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA sgd:  Mayann Francis

G/S ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God,
of the United Kingdom, Canada and Her Other
Realms and Territories, Queen, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, OR WHOM THE SAME MAY IN ANY WISE
CONCERN,

G R E E T I N G:

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by Section 2 of Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004, An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of
1998, the Mi’kmaq Education Act, it is enacted as follows:

2 This Act has effect on and after April 1, 2004, upon the Governor in Council so ordering and
declaring by proclamation.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004, An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of
the Acts of 1998, the Mi’kmaq Education Act, do come into force on and not before October 23, 2007, with
effect on and after April 1, 2004;

NOW KNOW YE THAT WE, by and with the advice of the Executive Council of Nova Scotia, do by this Our
Proclamation order and declare that Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004, An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of
1998, the Mi’kmaq Education Act, do come into force on and not before October 23, 2007, with effect on and
after April 1, 2004, of which all persons concerned are to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these
our Letters to be made Patent and the
Great Seal of Nova Scotia to be 
hereunto affixed.

WITNESS, Our Trusty and Well Beloved Her Honour
the Honourable Mayann E. Francis, Lieutenant
Governor of the Province of Nova Scotia.

AT Our Government House in the Halifax Regional
Municipality, this 23rd day of October in the year
of Our Lord two thousand and seven and in the
fifty-sixth year of Our Reign.

BY COMMAND:

sgd:  Murray K. Scott
Provincial Secretary
Minister of Justice and Attorney General

N.S. Reg. 409/2007
Made: October 25, 2007
Filed: October 29, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated October 25, 2007
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005
the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia,
pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the Petroleum Products Pricing Act, and Sections 14
to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations, hereby
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(a) repeal the Order dated October 18, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 19, 2007; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule “A”.

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 26, 2007.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on October 25, 2007.

Sgd.: Jamie Muir
Honourable Jamie Muir
Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 26, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for
Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Regular unleaded gasoline 56.1

Mid-grade unleaded gasoline 59.1

Premium unleaded gasoline 62.1

Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil 64.1

Table 2:  Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and 
Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Retail Mark-up Retail Price
(includes all taxes)

Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service Full-Service

Fixed
Wholesale 

Price
(excludes GST)

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

87.9
90.9
93.9
89.8

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

104.8
108.2
111.6
106.9

106.5
109.9
113.3
108.6

104.8
108.2
111.6
106.9

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.3
91.3
94.3
90.2

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.2
108.6
112.1
107.4

106.9
110.4
113.8
109.1 

105.2
108.6
112.1
107.4

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.8
91.8
94.8
90.7

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.8
109.2
112.6
108.0

107.5
110.9
114.3
109.7

105.8
109.2
112.6
108.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.8
91.8
94.8
90.7

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.8
109.2
112.6
108.0

107.5
110.9
114.3
109.7

105.8
109.2
112.6
108.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.8
91.8
94.8
90.7

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.8
109.2
112.6
108.0

107.5
110.9
114.3
109.7

105.8
109.2
112.6
108.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

89.6
92.6
95.6
91.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

106.7
110.1
113.5
108.9

108.4
111.8
115.3
110.6

106.7
110.1
113.5
108.9

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9


	Table of Contents
	N.S. Reg. 406/2007 - Bulk Haulage Regulations - amendment
	N.S. Reg. 407/2007 - Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices
	N.S. Reg. 408/2007 - Proclamation, An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998, the Mi'kmaq Education Act
	N.S. Reg. 409/2007 - Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

