

## Part II Regulations under the Regulations Act

Printed by the Queen's Printer

Halifax, Nova Scotia Vol. 31, No. 23 **November 9, 2007** 

Contents		
Act	Reg. No.	Page
Dairy Industry Act Bulk Haulage Regulations-amendment	406/2007	1014
Mi'kmaq Education Act Proclamation of amendments to Act, S. 2, S.N.S. 2004, c. 15	408/2007	1017
Petroleum Products Pricing Act Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices		1015 1018

Erratum: Volume 31, Issue 21, dated October 12, 2007, contains a printing error on page 988 in the heading for N.S. Reg. 395/2007, O.I.C. 2007-521 (Kilometrage Rates, Monthly Allowances and Transportation Allowances Regulations). The date the regulations were filed should read "October 1, 2007".

In force date of regulations: As of March 4, 2005\*, the date a regulation comes into force is determined by subsection 3(6) of the Regulations Act. The date a regulation is made, the date a regulation is approved, the date a regulation is filed and any date specified in a regulation are important to determine when the regulation is in force.

\*Date that subsections 3(6) and (7) and Sections 11 and 13 of the Regulations Act and amendments to the Regulations Act made by Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2004 were proclaimed in force.

N.S. Reg. 406/2007

Made: September 21, 2007 Approved: October 9, 2007 Filed: October 19, 2007 Bulk Haulage Regulations

Order dated October 9, 2007

made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of the *Dairy Industry Act* 

#### **Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia**

The Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*, at a meeting held on September 21, 2007, amended the *Bulk Haulage Regulations* in the manner set out in the manner attached to this certificate as Schedule "A", effective on and after November 1, 2007.

Dated and signed at Truro, Nova Scotia October 10, 2007.

Sgd.: Brian Cameron
Brian Cameron
General Manager
Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

**Approved by** the Natural Products Marketing Council at Truro, Nova Scotia, October 9, 2007.

Sgd.: Elizabeth A. Crouse
Elizabeth A. Crouse
Acting General Manager
Natural Products Marketing Council

#### Schedule "A"

Amendments to the *Bulk Haulage Regulations*made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia
pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000,
the *Dairy Industry Act* 

Clause 7(a) of the *Bulk Haulage Regulations* made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on August 13, 2002, is amended by

- (a) striking out "\$2.278" directly opposite "Bedford Transport Limited" and substituting "\$2.27";
- (b) striking out "\$3.058" directly opposite "Scotsburn Co-operative Services Limited" and substituting "\$3.06";
- (c) striking out "\$1.703" directly opposite "Fisher Transport Limited" and substituting "\$1.70";
- (d) striking out "\$2.617" directly opposite "Winterthur Farm Rudolph Burghardt" and substituting "\$2.62";
- (e) striking out "1.835" directly opposite "Cook's Dairy Farm Limited" and substituting "\$1.84".

N.S. Reg. 407/2007

Made: October 18, 2007 Filed: October 19, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated October 18, 2007 made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005 the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*made by the Governor in Council
pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

#### Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*, and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*, hereby

- (a) repeal the Order dated October 11, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 12, 2007; and
- (b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule "A".

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 19, 2007.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on October 18, 2007.

Sgd.: *Jamie Muir* Honourable Jamie Muir Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

#### Schedule "A"

### Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 19, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)						
Regular unleaded gasoline	56.1					
Mid-grade unleaded gasoline	59.1					
Premium unleaded gasoline	62.1					
Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil	62.0					

# Table 2: Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)

		Retail Mark-up						Price all taxes)	
		Self-Service Full			Service	Self-S	Service	Full-S	Service
	Fixed Wholesale Price (excludes GST)	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max
Zone 1 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	87.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	104.8	106.5	104.8	999.9
	90.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.2	109.9	108.2	999.9
	93.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	111.6	113.3	111.6	999.9
	87.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	104.5	106.2	104.5	999.9
Zone 2 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.3	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.2	106.9	105.2	999.9
	91.3	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.6	110.4	108.6	999.9
	94.3	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.1	113.8	112.1	999.9
	88.1	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.0	106.7	105.0	999.9
Zone 3 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.8	107.5	105.8	999.9
	91.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.2	110.9	109.2	999.9
	94.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.6	114.3	112.6	999.9
	88.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.6	107.3	105.6	999.9
Zone 4 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.8	107.5	105.8	999.9
	91.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.2	110.9	109.2	999.9
	94.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.6	114.3	112.6	999.9
	88.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.6	107.3	105.6	999.9
Zone 5 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.8	107.5	105.8	999.9
	91.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.2	110.9	109.2	999.9
	94.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.6	114.3	112.6	999.9
	88.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.6	107.3	105.6	999.9

Zone 6 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded	89.6 92.6	4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9	106.7 110.1	108.4 111.8	106.7 110.1	999.9 999.9
Premium Unleaded	95.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	113.5	115.3	113.5	999.9
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	89.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	106.5	108.2	106.5	999.9

N.S. Reg. 408/2007

Made: October 23, 2007 Filed: October 23, 2007

Proclamation, S. 2, S.N.S. 2004, c. 15

Order in Council 2007-547 dated October 23, 2007
Proclamation made by the Governor in Council
pursuant to Section 2 of
An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998, the Mi'kmaq Education Act

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Education dated October 3, 2007, and pursuant to Section 2 of Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004, *An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998, the Mi'kmaq Education Act*, is pleased to order and declare by proclamation that Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004, *An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998, the Mi'kmaq Education Act*, do come into force on and not before October 23, 2007, with effect on and after April 1, 2004.

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

sgd: Mayann Francis

G/S

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God, of the United Kingdom, Canada and Her Other Realms and Territories, Queen, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, OR WHOM THE SAME MAY IN ANY WISE CONCERN,

GREETING:

#### A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by Section 2 of Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004, An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998, the Mi'kmaq Education Act, it is enacted as follows:

This Act has effect on and after April 1, 2004, upon the Governor in Council so ordering and declaring by proclamation.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004, An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998, the Mi'kmaq Education Act, do come into force on and not before October 23, 2007, with effect on and after April 1, 2004;

NOW KNOW YE THAT WE, by and with the advice of the Executive Council of Nova Scotia, do by this Our Proclamation order and declare that Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2004, *An Act to Amend Chapter 17 of the Acts of 1998, the Mi'kmaq Education Act*, do come into force on and not before October 23, 2007, with effect on and after April 1, 2004, of which all persons concerned are to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of Nova Scotia to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS, Our Trusty and Well Beloved Her Honour the Honourable Mayann E. Francis, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Nova Scotia.

AT Our Government House in the Halifax Regional Municipality, this 23rd day of October in the year of Our Lord two thousand and seven and in the fifty-sixth year of Our Reign.

BY COMMAND:

**sgd:** Murray K. Scott Provincial Secretary Minister of Justice and Attorney General

N.S. Reg. 409/2007

Made: October 25, 2007 Filed: October 29, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated October 25, 2007 made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005 the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*made by the Governor in Council
pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

#### Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*, and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*, hereby

- (a) repeal the Order dated October 18, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 19, 2007; and
- (b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule "A".

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 26, 2007.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on October 25, 2007.

Sgd.: *Jamie Muir* Honourable Jamie Muir Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

#### Schedule "A"

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 26, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)						
Regular unleaded gasoline	56.1					
Mid-grade unleaded gasoline	59.1					
Premium unleaded gasoline	62.1					
Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil	64.1					

Table 2: Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)									
		Retail N	Aark-up				Price all taxes)		
			Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service F			Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service		Full-S	ervice
	Fixed Wholesale Price (excludes GST)	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max
Zone 1 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	87.9 90.9 93.9 89.8	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	104.8 108.2 111.6 106.9	106.5 109.9 113.3 108.6	104.8 108.2 111.6 106.9	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 2 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.3 91.3 94.3 90.2	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	105.2 108.6 112.1 107.4	106.9 110.4 113.8 109.1	105.2 108.6 112.1 107.4	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9

Zone 3 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.8	107.5	105.8	999.9
	91.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.2	110.9	109.2	999.9
	94.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.6	114.3	112.6	999.9
	90.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.0	109.7	108.0	999.9
Zone 4 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.8	107.5	105.8	999.9
	91.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.2	110.9	109.2	999.9
	94.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.6	114.3	112.6	999.9
	90.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.0	109.7	108.0	999.9
Zone 5 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.8	107.5	105.8	999.9
	91.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.2	110.9	109.2	999.9
	94.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.6	114.3	112.6	999.9
	90.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.0	109.7	108.0	999.9
Zone 6 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	89.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	106.7	108.4	106.7	999.9
	92.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	110.1	111.8	110.1	999.9
	95.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	113.5	115.3	113.5	999.9
	91.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.9	110.6	108.9	999.9